

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

11-17-2017

### State v. Derrick Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44985

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Derrick Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44985" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4243.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4243](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4243)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct And Thereby Violated Mr. Derrick’s Unwaived Constitutional Rights To Due Process And A Fair Trial When The Prosecutor Misstated The Law In Her Closing Argument .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. Standard Of Review .....	6
C. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct When She Told The Jurors To “Pick The Word You Like” For The Charged Offense’s Mental State .....	6
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Admitted An Audio Recording Without A Proper Foundation From The State .....	12
A. Introduction .....	12
B. Standard Of Review .....	12
C. The State Did Not Provide A Proper Foundation For Admission Of The Audio Recording Because Officer Hayes Had No Knowledge Of The Accuracy Of Officer Jansen’s Recording .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*, 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....7

*Greer v. Miller*, 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....7

*State v. Beebe*, 145 Idaho 570 (Ct. App. 2007) .....7

*State v. Bradley*, 158 Idaho 66 (Ct. App. 2015) ..... 12, 13, 14

*State v. Coffin*, 146 Idaho 166 (Ct. App. 2008) .....8, 9, 10

*State v. Erickson*, 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010) .....7

*State v. Gamble*, 146 Idaho 331 (Ct. App. 2008).....7

*State v. Gonzales*, 158 Idaho 112 (Ct. App. 2015) ..... 10

*State v. Herrera*, 152 Idaho 24 (Ct. App. 2011) .....8

*State v. Irwin*, 9 Idaho 35 (1903) ..... 11

*State v. Iverson*, 155 Idaho 766 (Ct. App. 2014) .....8, 10

*State v. Jimenez*, 159 Idaho 466 (Ct. App. 2015) .....7

*State v. Jones*, 140 Idaho 755 (2004) ..... 10

*State v. Parker*, 157 Idaho 132 (2014) ..... 12

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) ..... 6, 7, 11, 12

*State v. Phillips*, 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

*State v. Shackelford*, 150 Idaho 355 (2010) ..... 12

*State v. Sheahan*, 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....7

*State v. Young*, 138 Idaho 370 (2002)..... 10, 11

Statutes

I.C. § 18-101(1) .....3

I.C. § 18-1501 ..... 1, 3, 8

Rules

I.R.E. 901..... 13, 18

Additional Authorities

Idaho Criminal Jury Instruction 1244 .....8

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/can> .....10

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/likely>.....9

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/potentially> .....10
